
Chowan (3-14, 3-10 CC) -vs- UNC Pembroke (17-5, 10-3 CC)
3/13/2026 at Pembroke, N.C. (Sammy Cox Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Jacob Smith (3-0)
Loss: Kelton Taylor (0-3)
HBP: Josh Tripp, Jacob Smith
PB: Ethan Robinson (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Joe Iademarco First: Michael Love Third Base: Dennis Gallagher 
Start: 5:03 PM   Time: 3:07   Weather: 62F, sunny, 14 mph
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Chowan 0 2 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 6 12 1
UNC Pembroke 2 0 1 3 2 0 0 6 X 14 16 3

Chowan 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kj Durand 2b 5 1 1 1 0 1 1
Josh Tripp p/dh 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Nick Reiss ph 2 1 2 0 0 0 0
    Jacob Howard ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Jordan Turner rf 4 1 3 0 1 0 0
Ahmaad Goldson 1b 5 0 0 0 0 4 1
Jacob Ellenburg 3b 5 0 1 0 0 1 4
Peyton Clay lf 3 2 1 1 1 1 0
Ethan Robinson c 4 1 2 1 0 0 0
    Landon Carnely ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Colin Gifford ss 4 0 2 1 0 0 0
    Ty Boze ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Derrick Davis cf 4 0 0 0 0 0 5
    Kelton Taylor p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cody Ives p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    David Tyndall p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 6 12 4 3 9 11

HR: Kj Durand (1)
CS: Josh Tripp (1)
HBP: Josh Tripp (1); Peyton Clay (1)
PO: Josh Tripp (1)
E: Ahmaad Goldson (1)

UNC Pembroke 14

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Daniel Stephens ss 6 2 2 0 0 0 0
Hayden Davis lf 5 3 3 4 1 0 1
Mason Mozeley dh 4 2 3 2 1 0 0
Landon Lucas 3b 5 1 1 0 0 0 3
Peyton Young 2b 3 3 2 0 1 1 0
Seth Moore 1b 3 1 1 2 1 0 0
Ashton Donathan c 4 1 1 2 1 1 4
Tyler Steele cf 4 1 2 2 0 0 0
Jd Scarbrough rf 5 0 1 2 0 3 0
Jacob Smith p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jarred Lindholm p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Taylor Batten p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cw Bayer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 14 16 14 5 5 8

2B: Daniel Stephens (1); Landon Lucas (1); Tyler Steele (1); Jd
Scarbrough (1)
HR: Hayden Davis (2); Mason Mozeley (1)
SB: Daniel Stephens (1); Hayden Davis (1); Peyton Young (1)
CS: Ashton Donathan (1)
HBP: Peyton Young (1); Seth Moore (1); Tyler Steele (1)
E: Daniel Stephens (1); Landon Lucas (1); Peyton Young (1)
DP: 1

Chowan IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Josh Tripp 3.0 5 3 2 2 4 0 0 3 0 13 18 3 1 62
Kelton Taylor (L, 0-3) 2.0 6 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 12 3 3 36
Cody Ives 2.1 3 4 4 2 1 0 0 0 1 10 12 2 4 41
David Tyndall 0.2 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 1 1 20
Totals 16 14 13 5 5 0 0 3 1 39 47 9 9 159

UNC Pembroke IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jacob Smith (W, 3-0) 6.0 10 6 4 2 4 1 0 2 0 28 32 6 6 102
Jarred Lindholm 1.1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 3 0 16
Taylor Batten 1.0 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 4 5 0 1 21
Cw Bayer 0.2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 10
Totals 12 6 4 3 9 2 0 2 0 39 44 9 7 149



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Chowan - Top of 1st CU PEM
Kj Durand struck out swinging (2-2 KBFBFFFS). 0 0
Josh Tripp grounded out to 3b (1-2 BFS). 0 0
Jordan Turner singled to shortstop (1-2 KBK). 0 0
Ahmaad Goldson struck out looking (3-2 BBKKBK). 0 0

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 1st CU PEM
Daniel Stephens singled to left field (0-1 K). 0 0
Daniel Stephens stole second. 0 0
Hayden Davis homered to right field, 2 RBI (2-1 BBF); Daniel Stephens scored. 0 2
Mason Mozeley singled up the middle (1-1 BK). 0 2
Landon Lucas popped up to ss (0-0). 0 2
Peyton Young struck out swinging (2-2 KBKBS). 0 2
Seth Moore hit by pitch (1-1 KH); Mason Mozeley advanced to second. 0 2
Ashton Donathan struck out swinging (2-2 BKBFS). 0 2

Chowan - Top of 2nd CU PEM
Jacob Ellenburg reached first on a fielding error by 2b (0-1 K). 0 2
Peyton Clay walked (3-1 BKBBB); Jacob Ellenburg advanced to second. 0 2
Ethan Robinson reached on a fielder's choice, bunt (0-1 S); Peyton Clay advanced to second; Jacob
Ellenburg out at third 1b to 3b. 0 2
Colin Gifford grounded out to p (0-1 F); Ethan Robinson advanced to second; Peyton Clay advanced to third. 0 2
Derrick Davis reached first on a fielding error by ss (0-0); Ethan Robinson scored, unearned; Peyton Clay
scored, unearned. 2 2
Kj Durand lined out to p (0-0). 2 2

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 2nd CU PEM
Tyler Steele doubled down the lf line (3-1 BKBB). 2 2
Jd Scarbrough struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 2 2
Daniel Stephens flied out to cf to left center (2-0 BB); Tyler Steele advanced to third. 2 2
Hayden Davis walked (3-2 BKBBKB). 2 2
Hayden Davis stole second. 2 2
Mason Mozeley walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 2
Landon Lucas grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 2 2

Chowan - Top of 3rd CU PEM
Josh Tripp hit by pitch (3-2 BBKBFH). 2 2
Josh Tripp out at second p to 1b to ss, picked off, caught stealing. 2 2
Jordan Turner grounded out to ss (1-1 BK). 2 2
Ahmaad Goldson struck out swinging (0-2 SKS). 2 2

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 3rd CU PEM
Peyton Young hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 2 2
Peyton Young advanced to second on a passed ball. 2 2
Seth Moore flied out to cf to left center (2-2 KBBF). 2 2
Ashton Donathan singled to right center, RBI (0-0); Peyton Young scored, unearned. 2 3
Tyler Steele hit by pitch (2-0 BH); Ashton Donathan advanced to second. 2 3
Jd Scarbrough struck out swinging (3-2 SBBBSS). 2 3
Ashton Donathan out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 2 3

Chowan - Top of 4th CU PEM
Jacob Ellenburg singled to left field (0-1 K). 2 3



Peyton Clay hit by pitch (1-0 H); Jacob Ellenburg advanced to second. 2 3
Ethan Robinson singled to shortstop (1-0 B); Peyton Clay advanced to second; Jacob Ellenburg advanced to
third. 2 3
Colin Gifford lined into double play p to 3b (0-2 SS); Jacob Ellenburg out on the play. 2 3
Derrick Davis reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 FB); Ethan Robinson out at second ss to 2b. 2 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 4th CU PEM
Josh Tripp to dh. 2 3
Kelton Taylor to p. 2 3
Daniel Stephens grounded out to c (2-2 KBBK). 2 3
Hayden Davis singled to first base (0-1 K). 2 3
Mason Mozeley homered to center field, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Hayden Davis scored. 2 5
Landon Lucas flied out to cf to left center (0-1 F). 2 5
Peyton Young singled to left field (0-1 S). 2 5
Peyton Young stole second, advanced to third on a throwing error by 1b. 2 5
Seth Moore singled up the middle, RBI (2-2 BFBKF); Peyton Young scored. 2 6
Ashton Donathan fouled out to 3b (1-1 BK). 2 6

Chowan - Top of 5th CU PEM
Kj Durand homered to left field, RBI (2-2 BFSB). 3 6
Nick Reiss pinch hit for Josh Tripp. 3 6
Nick Reiss singled to center field (1-0 B). 3 6
Jordan Turner walked (3-1 BBBKB); Nick Reiss advanced to second. 3 6
Jordan Turner advanced to second; Nick Reiss advanced to third on a wild pitch. 3 6
Ahmaad Goldson struck out looking, out at first c to 1b (1-2 FFBK). 3 6
Jacob Ellenburg flied out to cf (1-1 FB). 3 6
Peyton Clay singled to second base, RBI (2-1 BBF); Jordan Turner advanced to third; Nick Reiss scored. 4 6
Ethan Robinson singled down the rf line, RBI (0-2 KF); Peyton Clay advanced to third; Jordan Turner scored. 5 6
Colin Gifford singled to center field, RBI (1-2 KBS); Ethan Robinson advanced to second; Peyton Clay
scored. 6 6
Derrick Davis reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 F); Colin Gifford out at second 2b to ss. 6 6

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 5th CU PEM
Tyler Steele lined out to cf to left center (0-1 K). 6 6
Jd Scarbrough grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-1 BS). 6 6
Daniel Stephens doubled to left center (2-0 BB). 6 6
Hayden Davis homered to right field, 2 RBI (1-2 KKB); Daniel Stephens scored. 6 8
Mason Mozeley grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 K). 6 8

Chowan - Top of 6th CU PEM
Kj Durand flied out to lf to left center (1-1 BK). 6 8
Nick Reiss singled to left field (0-2 KK). 6 8
Jordan Turner singled to third base (1-2 BSF); Nick Reiss advanced to second, advanced to third on a
throwing error by 3b. 6 8
Ahmaad Goldson flied out to cf (0-0). 6 8
Jacob Ellenburg flied out to cf (1-1 BS). 6 8

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 6th CU PEM
Cody Ives to p for Kelton Taylor. 6 8
Landon Lucas grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 6 8
Peyton Young singled to left center (2-2 KBBF). 6 8
Seth Moore out at first 1b to p (0-0); Peyton Young advanced to second. 6 8
Ashton Donathan grounded out to ss (0-0). 6 8

Chowan - Top of 7th CU PEM



Jarred Lindholm to p for Jacob Smith. 6 8
Peyton Clay struck out looking (1-2 BFFFFK). 6 8
Ethan Robinson lined out to cf (1-0 B). 6 8
Colin Gifford singled to center field (1-0 B). 6 8
Derrick Davis lined out to 1b (0-0). 6 8

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 7th CU PEM
Tyler Steele flied out to cf to right center (3-2 KFBBFFBF). 6 8
Jd Scarbrough struck out looking (3-2 KBBKBK). 6 8
Daniel Stephens grounded out to ss (1-2 SFBFF). 6 8

Chowan - Top of 8th CU PEM
Kj Durand flied out to cf to right center (1-2 KFBF). 6 8
Jacob Howard pinch hit for Nick Reiss. 6 8
Taylor Batten to p for Jarred Lindholm. 6 8
Jacob Howard walked (3-2 BBKKBFB). 6 8
Jordan Turner singled to right center (1-2 KBK); Jacob Howard advanced to second. 6 8
Jordan Turner advanced to second; Jacob Howard advanced to third on a wild pitch. 6 8
Ahmaad Goldson struck out looking (2-2 SBKBK). 6 8
Jacob Ellenburg struck out looking (1-2 FKBK). 6 8

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 8th CU PEM
Hayden Davis flied out to lf (1-0 B). 6 8
Mason Mozeley singled through the right side (1-0 B). 6 8
Landon Lucas doubled to right center (1-0 B); Mason Mozeley advanced to third. 6 8
Peyton Young was intentionally walked (1-0 B). 6 8
Seth Moore walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); Peyton Young advanced to second; Landon Lucas advanced to third;
Mason Mozeley scored. 6 9
David Tyndall to p for Cody Ives. 6 9
Ashton Donathan walked, RBI (3-1 BBBKB); Seth Moore advanced to second; Peyton Young advanced to
third; Landon Lucas scored. 6 10
Tyler Steele singled up the middle, 2 RBI (3-1 KBBB); Ashton Donathan advanced to second; Seth Moore
scored; Peyton Young scored. 6 12
Jd Scarbrough doubled down the lf line, 2 RBI (0-0); Tyler Steele scored; Ashton Donathan scored. 6 14
Daniel Stephens reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 FBBKF); Jd Scarbrough out at third ss to 3b. 6 14
Hayden Davis lined out to rf (2-0 BB). 6 14

Chowan - Top of 9th CU PEM
Peyton Clay grounded out to 2b (0-0). 6 14
Cw Bayer to p for Taylor Batten. 6 14
Landon Carnely pinch hit for Ethan Robinson. 6 14
Landon Carnely struck out swinging (2-2 BKBKS). 6 14
Ty Boze pinch hit for Colin Gifford. 6 14
Ty Boze struck out looking (2-2 BSSBK). 6 14

UNC Pembroke - Bottom of 9th CU PEM


